GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1387
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023

PROJECTS COMPLETED UNDER MSE-CDP SCHEME

1387. DR. AMAR PATNAIK:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the year-wise and State-wise details of number of projects completed under Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) scheme from 2017 to 2023;

(b) whether the Government has taken cognizance of the fact that projects completed under MSE-CDP in FY22 is the lowest in five years as per the Ministry's dashboard;

(©) if so, the type of incentive being provided to promote sustainable manufacturing technology for clusters and faster completion of these projects; and

(d) if not, the policy roadmap that Government has foreseen to ensure sustainable production processes under the MSE-CDP scheme?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a): The year-wise and State-wise details of number of projects completed under Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) scheme from 2017 to 2023:

Type of Project 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020- 2021-22 | 2022-23
21

(in nos.)

Common Facility Centres 13 17 11 8 3 2

(CFCGs)

Infrastructure 11 11 11 12 13 3

Development Projects (IDs)

(b): Yes, the Government has taken cognizance of the fact. The lesser completion of project is due to impact of COVID -19 Pandemic.

(c) & (d): Ministry of MSME is implementing Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP) since the year 2003 with the objective to enhance the productivity and competitiveness of Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) by extending financial assistance for establishment of Common Facility Centers (CFCs) and creation and Up-gradation of Industrial Estates and construction of Flatted Factory Complexes. Further, for supporting sustainable manufacturing in clusters, the upper limit of project cost for considering Government of India (Gol) grant for setting up of CFCs has been enhanced from Rs 20 crore to Rs. 30 crore in the New Guidelines of the scheme.

Also to support sustainable manufacturing in clusters, the list of admissible items for setting up of CFCs under the New Guidelines of the scheme has been widened and the list of items is provided at Annexure 1.
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Annexure-I

Admissible items under Setting up of Common Facility Centres (CFCs) in reply to part (¢) &
(d) of the Unstarred Rajya Sabha Question No. 1387 due for answer on 13.03.2023

1. Common Production / Processing Centre (for balancing/correcting / improving production line that cannot be undertaken by individual units).

il. Common Recycling/Resource Recovery Plant.

iii. Industry 4.0 and its Learning Facilities, Additive Manufacturing Facilities, Digital
Infrastructure.

iv. Design/Incubation Centres.

V. Testing and Quality upgradation Facilities/Product Standards Development.

Vi. Packaging Facilities.

vii. Training Centre / Skill Upgradation Facilities.
viii. R&D Centres.

1X. Effluent Treatment Plant.

X. For waste management, disposal and sustainable handling of biodegradable wastes in industrial areas, biogas / Bio-CNG projects will also be supported.

Xi. Common Logistics Centre.

xii. Common Raw Material Bank.

xiii. Plug & Play Facility.

xiv. Common Renewable Energy Generation (Solar, Wind, Bio) and Energy Management equipments.

xv. Safety and Disaster Risk Reduction equipments.

xvi. Facilities relating to Backward / Forward linkages for value addition in bi-product / waste of cluster units.

xvil. Any common facilities which will improve competitiveness and productivity of the cluster units.

xviii. Export Promotion Facilities for FPO such as for processing, storage (cold chains), Pack Houses, testing and packaging.

xix. Common Facilities for services sector such as automobile, tourism, hospitality, health & medical, farm, Dry cleaner, Testing Laboratories, repair and maintenance or any sector prioritized by Government of India / State Government.

xx. CFC for Greenfield clusters for holistic developments of MSME sector

